

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN AT
JODHPUR**

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 4886/2026

Anjani Meena D/o Mitthanlal Meena W/o Late Girraj Singh, Aged
About 49 Years, R/o 4/621, Jawahar Nagar, Jaipur, Rajasthan.

-----Petitioner

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through Principal Secretary, School Education Department, Govt. Secretariat, Rajasthan, Jaipur.
2. The Director, Secondary Education, Rajasthan, Bikaner.
3. The Principal, Govt. Sr. Secondary School, Kho Ghati, Jaipur.
4. Kanupriya Agarwal, Govt. Sr. Secondary School, Agawali, Dausa.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Ram Pratap Saini
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. S.S. Rathore

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEET PUROHIT

Order

19/03/2026

1. Present writ petition has been filed challenging order of transfer, whereby petitioner has been posted at a distance of 140 kms. Challenge has been mounted on the ground that petitioner is a widow lady and suffering from cancer.
2. Learned counsel for the respondent, Mr. S.S. Rathore, AAG submits that considering the peculiar circumstances of petitioner's case, competent authority of State Government has now transferred petitioner to Government Girls Senior Secondary School, Rawal Ji Ka Bag, Kartarpur Fatak, Jaipur, on work

arrangement basis, and the same is only 30 kms away from her earlier place of posting.

3. Order dated 18.03.2026 passed by Director Secondary Education, Bikaner, has been shown to this Court.

4. Learned counsel for the petitioner assures this Court that with the change of place of posting, so made vide order dated 18.03.2025, no further adjudication is required.

5. Accordingly, the present writ petition is **dismissed** as having become infructuous.

6. Stay application and all other pending applications, if any, stand **disposed of**.

(SANJEET PUROHIT),J